June 30, 2008. The adjustments to those historical statements in the pro forma presentation reflect the following
events:

·  The acquisition of Apollo Solar Energy, Inc. by Wincroft, Inc., as if it had occurred on January 1, 2007.

·  The elimination of the assets and liabilities of Wincroft that occurred prior to the acquisition, as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2007.

The pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of
Wincroft, Inc. and Apollo Solar Energy, Inc. The pro forma condensed financial statements are presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not intended to be indicative of the actual financial condition or results of operations
that Wincroft, Inc. would have realized had the merger occurred on January1. 2007. Also, the pro forma financial
statements are not indicative of the financial condition or results for operations of Wincroft, Inc. that may be reported
in the future.

F-29

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K

69

WINCROFT, INC.
PROFORMA BALANCE

SHEET
June 30, 2008

Sichuan
Apollo
Solar

Science &

Wincroft,Inc.

Apollo
Solar

Energy,
Inc.

Technology
Co., Ltd.

Proforma
Adjustments Proforma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash - 43,570 47,852 91,422
   Inventory 7,107,966 7,107,966
   Due from SASS 6,831,215 (6,831,215) b -
   Accounts receivable 556,571 556,571
   Deferred costs 1,750,821 1,750,821
   Advances to suppliers 789,259 789,259
   Other current assets 153,429 153,429

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS - 8,625,606 8,655,077 (6,831,215) 10,449,468

Property and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation - - 15,410,520 15,410,520

TOTAL ASSETS - 8,625,606 24,065,597 (6,831,215) 25,859,988

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Due to related party 14,391 595,000 1,139,256 (14,391) a 1,734,256
   Loan Payable - officer 13,300 13,300
   Note payable - other 2,918,000 2,918,000
   Due to Apollo Solar Energy
Corp 7,146,383 (7,146,383) b -
   Due to owners 48,671 48,671
   Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 4,585 20,282 889,248 (4,585) a 909,530
   Customer deposits 70,739 70,739

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K

70

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 18,976 628,582 12,212,297 (7,165,359) 5,694,496

LONG TERM DEBT 4,377,000 4,377,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock 555 1 9,941 c 10,497
   Capital 1,992,515 (1,992,515) c -
   Additional paid-in capital 1,209,245 8,051,999 4,884,169 (1,209,800) a 14,918,187

1,982,574 c
   Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (1,227,643) (54,976) (70,397) 1,227,643 a (125,373)
   Less treasury stock (1,133) 1,133 a -
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 670,013 315,168 b 985,181

TOTAL OWNERS' EQUITY (18,976) 7,997,024 7,476,300 334,144 15,788,492

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
OWNERS' EQUITY - 8,625,606 24,065,597 (6,831,215) 25,859,988

-

a = Represents the elimination of the liability and equity accounts of Wincroft which are not being
acquired
b = Represents elimination of inter-company balance between Apollo Solar Energy, Inc. and
Sichuan Apollo Solar Science and Technology Co., Ltd.
c = Represents the issuance of 9,941,800 shares of common stock issued in exchange for the capital
of  Apollo Solar Energy, Inc. and reclassification of Apollo Solar Energy, Inc. common stock

F-30

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K

71

WINCROFT, INC.
PROFORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

1/1/2008--6/30/2008

Sichuan
Apollo

Solar Science
&

Wincroft,Inc.

Apollo
Solar

Energy, Inc.
Technology

Co., Ltd.
Proforma

Adjustments Proforma

SALES - - 3,045,173 3,045,173

COST OF SALES - - 2,098,713 2,098,713
-

GROSS PROFIT - - 946,460 946,460

INTEREST INCOME 10,799

COSTS AND EXPENSES
   General and administrative
expenses 12,534 65,775 252,415 264,949
   Selling expense 158,624 158,624
   Research and Development 45,289

TOTAL COSTS AND
EXPENSES 12,534 65,775 456,328 468,862

-
INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 477,598

Income Taxes - - 158,716 158,716

NET INCOME (LOSS) (12,534) (54,976) 331,416 318,882

F-31

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K

72

WINCROFT, INC.
PROFORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

1/1/2007--12/31/2007

Sichuan
Apollo
Solar

Science &

Wincroft,Inc.

Apollo
Solar

Energy,
Inc.

Technology
Co., Ltd.

Proforma
Adjustments Proforma

SALES - - 2,003,788 2,003,788

COST OF SALES - - 1,315,002 1,315,002
-

GROSS PROFIT - - 688,786 688,786

COSTS AND EXPENSES
   General and administrative expenses 23,236 - 117,190 140,426
   Selling expense - 59,069 59,069
   Research and Development 18,605

TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES 23,236 - 194,864 - 218,100

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 493,922 470,686

NET INCOME (LOSS) (23,236) - 493,922 - 470,686

F-32

Edgar Filing: EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 8-K

73